QuickStart Guide
eTravel/Concure: Travel and Expense

March 2, 2012




RTAY =] (oo Lo (ol O] T T gl =T o 1 USSR 4
Section 1: Log on to Concur Premier through your regular SSO menu. If your organization did not participate in

Concur, then you will not be able t0 10gin t0 CONCUL.........cciiiiiice e 4
Section 2: EXPIOre the MY CONCUN PAJE .....cviiuiiiiieieiieiiiieete sttt ettt bttt bbb 5
Section 2: Explore the My Concur Page (CONINUEA) ........ooiiieiiiiiie ettt nee e 6
QTS (0] 4174 1Y YO0 o1 | SR 7
Section 3: Update YOUr Travel Profile........cvoiiiiiiee sttt re e re e 8
Step 1: Change your Time Zone, Date FOrmat, Or LANQUAGE. ........coveveiriririiiie et 8
Section 3: Update Your Travel Profile (CONtINUE)........c.ooiiiieieie e 9
Step 3: Update Your Personal INFOrMation ............c.oiiiioiiiiii ettt 9
Section 3: Update Your Travel Profile (CONTINUEA).........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiisisese e 10
Step 4: Set Up a Travel Arranger OF ASSISTANT .........ooiiieieiiiie ettt ste e e eesee e 10
Section 4: Make a Travel RESEIVATION.........c.i ittt ettt st st en e bt sneenbesneeneesaeenes 11
Step 1: Make a FIIght RESEIVALION .......c..oiuiiiiiie ettt et st e e sbesne e aenne e 11
Step 1: Make a Flight Reservation (CONtINUE) .........ccoouiiiiiiiiieeie ettt 13
Step 1: Make a Flight Reservation (CONTINUE) .........ccuveiiiieiieciie e ee e sae e e s e e snee s 14
Section 4: Make a Travel Reservation (CONINUE) ........cccveiiiiiieie i 15
] (=] T [-Tot - W OF: T ST TP U PP TO U P US PSPPI 15
Section 4: Make a Travel Reservation (CONINUE) ........ccceiiiiiiieie et enes 16
S ] IR 1= Tod o W o o] (=] OSSPSR 16
Step 3: Select @ HOtel (CONTINUE) ......cuviiiieiiiieeieee ettt 17
Step 4: Complete the RESEIVALION ........c.eiiiiiee ettt ettt esaesteeneeseeeseesteaneeeeenens 17
Section 5: Cancel or Change an Airline, Car Rental, or Hotel ReServation...........ccccccevvvviieiieiie s s se e 18
Section 6: Update Your EXPENSE Profile.........coii oottt 19
Step 1: ReVIEW YOUr EXPENSE SEIIINGS ....cviviiiieieiiiieierieet ettt 19
T I Ao (o B W I 1= [T T 1S PSSUR 19
Section 6: Update Your Expense Profile (CONtINUE)..........cooviiiiiiiii it 20
Step 3: SeleCt EXPENSE PrEfEIENCES .......ooiiiieiieeeeee ettt ne e 20
Step 4: REVIEW EXPENSE ADPPIOVELS . .oeeeeiitieieeieeteeesteeseestesseeseesteaseesaeaseestesseaseeseaseessesaeaseessesseessessesseesesseens 20
Step 5: Add FaVOIITE AENUEES. .. .ccvi e ree ettt e e st e st e s s e e s teeseeesbeateesreesreesneeaneean 21
Section 7: Create an Expense Report from a Completed TriP.......ooeiiiiiiiiiieneees e 22
Section 8: Create @ NEW EXPENSE REPOIT.......c.i ittt sttt ste st eneesteeneesaesneeneeseeenes 23
SteP 1: Create @ INEW REPOIT ..ottt st e e et e e st e e et e e s tee e snbe e e ssbeessaeesnbeeenneeesnseeaneeas 23
Section 8: Create a New Expense Report (CONtINUE).......ccviioiiiiiie it 26
Step 2: Add a Company Card Transaction to the New EXpense REPOIt .........ccoccvvvveverviiernse e e, 26
Section 8: Create a New Expense Report (CONtINUE).......ccoiiiiiiiiie et 27
Step 3: Add a Personal Credit Card Transaction to the New EXpense RepPOIt.......c.cccovvvveveveeieneieerieneenen, 27
Step 3: Add a Personal Credit Card Transaction to the New Expense Report (Continued)...........cccccevniennen. 28
Section 8: Create a New Expense Report (CONtINUE).......ccoiieiiiiiie et 29
Step 4: Add an Out-of-Pocket Expense to the New EXPENnsSe RePOIt.........cccveieeieeiieeiieesie e e e siee e 29
Step 4: Add an Out-of-Pocket Expense to the New Expense Report (Continued)..........cccevveveivevciecvecennnn, 30

See section 8: step 1 (#5) for information on travel allOWaANCE .........ccooviiiiieee e 30
Section 9: Review and Edit an EXPENSE REPOM .........ciiuiiiieie i see s se e e e nte e te e te e sre et esee s e steesreesreesneesneeas 31
Step 1: Review the Report INFOrMatioN .........c.cociiiiiii it ere s 31
Step 2: REVIEW the EXCEPTIONS ......c.viiiiiiiiiitiiteie et bbbt b e 31
Section 9: Review and Edit an Expense Report (CONtINUE) ........cooviiiiiiiieeee et 32
Step 3: Edit MUILIPIE EXPEINSES .. .eciveeiie ettt ettt e te et s e st e s e s e e te e te e beesreeareeeseeanteenreesreesneeaneean 32
SeCtion 10: USE SPECIAI FRATUIES .......cuiiiiiiitiieteieeeee sttt bbbttt b ettt b bbb 33
Itemize Nightly LOAQING EXPENSES ......ecueeiiieeiieiieeie ettt ste ettt ste sttt e e steaneeseesteeseeseeaseeneesseeneesaeaneeeessenns 33
Step 1: Verify Auto-1temized HOel EXPENSES .......civiiiieieeie et s e ettt e s e s ae e te e e e snaennee s 33
Itemize Nightly Lodging EXPenses (CONLINUEA) ........c.cciiieiiiiiie e se ettt st sre e sne e sre e 34
Step 2: Create and Itemize a LOdging EXPENSE .......coiiiiiiiiieee e 34
Step 2: Create and Itemize a Lodging EXpense (CONtINUEd).........ccvevviiieieeiie e ere e e see e 35



Step 3: Itemize the Remaining BalANCE..........ccoiviiiiiiiiiiicee e 36

Section 10: Use Special Features (CONTINUE) ........ccueiviiiiiiiiieieeieee et 37
F o [0 N =TT TSRS 37
Add AENAEES (CONTINUET) ...ttt etttk b bbbt e st b ettt nb s 38

Section 10: Use Special Features (CONtINUE) ......c..oiiiiie et enes 39
F T AT T2 o d 1= =TSSR 39
Itemize EXPENSES (CONLINUEA) ........ciiiieiieiie ittt b e et ae e et e e se e sa e st e e ssesbesbeesbesreeneebenneens 40

Section 10: Use Special Features (CONTINUE) ........ccuoiiiiiiiiiiiieeiece e 41
Convert Foreign CUrrenCY TraNSACTIONS. .........veiiiieieieeienie s eee sttt e e ste e stesteaseeseeeteeneeseeaneenbesseeneesaesneeneeseeanes 41

Section 10: Use Special Features (CONtINUE) ......c.oiiiiiiiieee ettt na e reens 42
WOrk With Personal Car MITBAGE .........cc.eiiiiiiiei ittt ettt bbb 42

Section 10: Use Special Features (CONTINUE) ......c..oiiiiieiiie ettt see e nee e enes 43
(00T o)V LT b o 1= SR 43

Section 10: Use Special Features (CONtINUE) ......ccvoiiiiiiiiii ettt re e 44
ATTOCALE EXPENSES ...ttt sttt sttt ettt ettt e sttt et esbe et e teeee e s e e ebees e e seeebeeneeaeeaneeneesaeaneeabeaneeseneeeeneeseeaneas 44
Allocate EXPEnSeS (CONTINUE) ......eoiuiiiiiiie ettt e te e st ste e st e st e sr e e naeesteeseeesreesneesnneanreeneeenrs 45

Section 10: Use Special Features (CONtINUE) ......cvoiiiiiiiiiie ettt st reens 46
ATIOCALE MUITIPIE EXPENSES ... .ttt bbbt b bbb et s e st ettt bbb b 46
Allocate Multiple EXPenses (CONTINUEA) ........ooeiiriiee ettt sttt st ste e ste e seesneeneeseeeneas 47

Section 11: Print and Submit/Resubmit EXPENSE REPOIS.........civiieiiiiieieii ettt 48
Preview and Print YOUr EXPENSE REPOIT...........oiiiiiiiiiiiiiisie sttt 48
Fax or Attach SCanned RECEIPT IMAGES ... ..ciueieeieie ettt sttt et e s eeere e tesaeene e aesneeneeseeanes 48

e D 11 0T T =SOSR 48
Fax or Attach Scanned Receipt Images (CONLINUEX).........cciiiieiiiieie e ane 49
ATLACN SCANNEA TMAGES ...ttt bbbttt b bbbt b e bbb s 49

Section 11: Print and Submit/Resubmit Expense Reports (ContiNUEd) .........cocveiveiieeiiiiiie e 50
[ C oy e eT =TT o] B g o TSSO 50

Section 11: Print and Submit/Resubmit Expense Reports (CONtINUE) .........ccoeririeiiiiiiiiise e 51
L L= =T o0 T o SRR 51

Lo Fo I o (== | ] ST 51

Use E-ReCeIPLS (CONTINUE) ......ccuiiiiiiiieiieiet ettt bttt bbb 52
Exclude a Credit Card from E-RECERIPLS .......eoiiiiiieieeiee ettt eeseesneeneeneeenes 52
Section 11: Print and Submit/Resubmit Expense Reports (ContinUEd) .........cccoveveeiieiiieiie e 53
Submit Your Completed EXPENSE REPOI ......cveivieieiiiieii sttt et e et sbesae e aesne e 53
Correct and Resubmit a Report Sent Back by YOUr APPrOVEr ..........coviiiiiiiiiecese s 54

Section 12: Review and Approve EXPENSE REPOIS .......coieiiiiiie i eieerie ettt ste e see e e e steeseesneeneeseeenes 54
Review and Approve an EXPENSE REPOI .........ccviiiiii ettt be e et sne e aesreesnesreanes 55
Send an Expense Report Back t0 the EMPIOYEE. ........coiiiiiiiiiiieiees i 55

Section 12: Review and Approve Expense Reports (CONtINUE) .........ccooviiiiieiinieiie e 56
Send Single Expenses Back t0 an EMPIOYEE.........c.coviiiiii ettt 56

Section 12: Review and Approve Expense Reports (CONtINUE) .........ccvcviiiiieiiiieiie e 57
Review Approval FIow for an EXPENSE REPOI........cveiiiiiieie ettt st eeneeenes 57

Section 13: ACtion BULEONS AN ICONS ........oiuiiiiieeeie ettt sttt sb et sne e e e enes 58



Welcome to Concur Premier

Concur Premier integrates expense reporting with a complete travel booking solution. This
comprehensive Web-based service provides all of the tools users need to book travel as well as create
and submit expense reports. Managers use the service to review and approve expense reports. Back-
office employees use the service to produce audit reports, ensure compliance, and deliver business
intelligence to help your company reduce its costs.

Section 1: Log on to Concur Premier through your regular SSO
menu. If your organization did not participate in Concur, then
you will not be able to login to Concur.



Section 2: Explore the My Concur Page

The My Concur page includes several sections that make it easy for you to navigate and find the
information you need.

My Concur | Trawel Expense Invoice Reporting  Administration  Profile

Not Sure Where You Are?

“your phone knows. GPS-enabled search for
hotels, restaurants and cars.

Register Cancur for mobile Report Name Status Report Date Total
OF Lunches Sept. 14-15 Approved 0872042010 $164.86
Trin Search Lunches forIntelligence Training
1] (1=
P Training Mot Filed 09/16/2010  $1,115.00
Flight | Car || Hotel | Taxi | Rail || Flight Status | Cining Training
. - Elan Expense Training 09708710 Final Accounting Approval 0971572010 $23111
& Round Trip 2 Oneway ) Multi-Segment Onsite Expense Training
. Sales Training Mot Filed 09/10/2010 $0.00
Departure City G SEA Wark with new sales system,
SEA - Seattle T Intl Arpt - Seattle, WA - = =
sl L I i EAME. 5@} (™) Trip to San Frandsco sent Back to Employee - 039/09/2010 $57.00
Arrival City g = Onsite Expense Training Calnan, Brenna M
Hub International Approved 0873172010 $64.00

Travel & Expense Training for Hub

Departure .
International
depart [% || :00am (|| £ 3 |w|
Training for Hub International Approved 0§/23/2010 $700.74
Return Concur Travel & Expense ansite training for
depart [» || S00pm (|| 3 [ Hub International
DPick-up,r’Drop-off car at airport Company Info

DAutomaticaIIy reserve this car

Welcome to Concur Expense and Invoice, Please click the Expense or Inwvoice tab to start,

CFind a Hatel

Use the Trip Search section. This section provides the tools you need to book a
trip with any or all of these: flight, car, and hotel.

Look at the Company Info section. This section displays information and links provided
by your company.

Use the Active Work section. This section provides links to create a new expense
report or view your existing reports. Tabs show
existing expense reports, authorization requests, or
cash advances (when applicable).

Explore the Approval Queue section. This section appears on My Concur only if you

are an Expense approver and if you have
received at least one report to approve.
Expense reports will need to be reviewed and
approved. You will be prompted to certify that you
reviewed the receipts. If you are a primary manager
in SSO, then you will also approve authorization
requests (pre-trip approvals).



Section 2: Explore the My Concur Page (Continued)

How to... Additional Information

Explore the Trip List section. Expltnis seetibrpidtsiieetiptsiandiagatijonked for ThiF kit
PR SR SR BB ANEIConcur only if your  Thigtsisc
company uses Travel. COIODaY

Explore the Trips Awaiting Approval section. This section appears on My Concur only for

Tarleton, Commerce, Texarkana, and Prairie
View Business Office Approvers.

Explore the Available Company Card Charges This section lists all credit card transactions that you

section. charged on your individually named corporate issued
credit card including the individually named CBA and
IBT (individually billed, individual paid) cards.

Explore the Travel Info section. This section provides general travel information that
is important for your organization.



Customize My Concur

You can move the panes around the My Concur page to better meet your needs. Click the top bar of
a pane and drag it to a new position on the page.

My Concur | Travel Expense Invoice Reporting  Administration  Profile

Not Sure Where You Are?

‘Your phone knows. GPS-enabled search for
hotels, restaurants and cars.

Register Concur for mobile.

n

Report Mame Status Report Date Total

OE Lunches Sept. 14-15 Anproved 09/20/2010 $164.86
Lunches for Intelligence Training

T"P L Training Mot Filed 09/16/2010  $1,115.00
Flight | Car || Hotel || Taxi || Rail || Flight Status | Dining Training
= Elan Expense Training 0908710 Final Accounting &pproval 09/15/2010 $23111
® Round Trip &2 One Way @] Multi-Segment Onisite Expense Training
= Sales Training Mot Filed 0871072010 $0.00
Departure City lgg SEa wWark with new sales system,
3Bz FeattleTocoma Ttl it ; Seattle Wl ©) () Trip to San Frandisco Sent Back to Employee - 09/09/2010 £57.00
Arrival City g Onzsite Expense Training Calnan, Brenna M
Hub International Approved 0&/3Lzoin $64.00
Departure Trawvel &_Expense Training for Hub
— - - International
depart [% || Bi00am (|| £ 3 |w|
3 Training for Hub International Anproved 08/23/2010 $700.74
Return ) ) i ) cOm . Info Con | & :_ DeEnse Onsite tre inina for
depart[v] [ z0opm [w][£3 [v] el £

Welcome to Concur Expense and Invoice. Please click the Expense or Invoice tab to start,
|:|Pick-uprrop-o1‘1= car at airport | . d y Exp ab to t

DAutomatically reserve this car

O Find a Hatel




Section 3: Update Your Travel Profile

Before you use Travel for the first time, you must update and save your profile. You must save your
profile before you first attempt to book a trip in Travel.

If you are a travel arranger for someone else, you will go to the travel tab and select “Arrangers” under
the tab. The dropdown will appear and select the profile that you want to edit from the You are
Administering Travel For dropdown menu (at the top of the.

Step 1: Change your Time Zone, Date Format, or Language

1. On the My Concur page, click Profile on the You can change the system and regional settings
menu at the top of the page. (number, currently, date, and time format).

2. On the Profile submenu, click System The submenu is listed horizontally under the Profile
Settings. tab. You can also hover over the Profile tab to view

a dropdown version of the submenu.

3. On the System Settings page, update the
appropriate information, and then click Save.

My Concur  Travel  Expense Invoice  Reporting  Administration | Profile

Personal Information  Change Password  System Settings  Mobile Registration  Travel Vacation Reassignment  Systern E-Mail Settings

My Profile You've been designated as an assistant for one ar more peaple, If you'd like to edit their profiles instead of yours, select a name fram
Me [v] [ searen |

Your Information the list to the right,

Personal Information

Company Infarmation Regional Settings and Language Calendar Settings
Contact Information

Default Language | English [United States) w Startuieek on | Sunday ¥
Emergency Contact
Credit Cards Mumber Farmat | 1,000.00 |& | Stark Day Wiews At | 8:00 AM |4
Travel Settings Placement of Currency Symbol | Before the amount | End Diay Wwiew At | 5:00 PM | w
Travel Preferences Megative Mumber Format | -100 s Default Wiew | manth [

International Travel
Freguent-Traveler Programs
Assistants/Arrangers

Megative Currency Format | -100 [

Date Format | mmfdddon | w0

Expense Settings Time Format | himm AMIPM | w
Expense Information Hour/Minute Separator | ¢ || 29202000 323 P
(el el Time zane [local time] | [GMT-08:00] Pacific Time [US & Canada; Tijuana] [

Expense Preferences
Expense Approvers
Favorite Attendees Other Preferences

Invoice Settings Home Fage | My Concur B[]
Invoice Information
Invoice Delegates
Invoice Preferences
Irvvoice Approvers

Other Settings Send an email every time something is put in or removed from my approval queue

Send a daily summary of items in my queue

Let me know when one of my requests is approved or denjed

Rowws per page | 25 ~

Travel Settings

E-Receipt Activation
System Settings
Change Password Send Confirmation Emails

Do youwant to receive an email each time you book travel? Unchecking this box will not stop emails to your assistant ar arranger if you use one,

Send Trip-on-Hold Reminder Emails

Do you wiant to receive an email each time you place a trip on hold? Unchecking this boxwill not stop emails to your assistant or arranger if you use one,
Send Ticketed Travel Reminder Email

Doyou swant ko receive an email when a trip you've booked is ticketed? Unchecking this box will not stop emails to your assistant or arranger if you use one,

Save Close

Privacy Statement

Syskem E-mail Settings

Travel Vacation Reassignment
Mobile Registration

I'm Assisting...




Section 3: Update Your Travel Profile (Continued)

Step 3: Update Your Personal Information

1. On the My Concur page, click Profile on the
menu at the top of the page.

2. On the Profile submenu, click Personal The submenu is listed horizontally under the Profile
Information. tab. You can also hover over the Profile tab to view
a dropdown version of the submenu.

3. On the My Profile page, update the appropriate Complete these sections of your travel profile:
information, and then click Save. e Name & Airport Security

e Home Address

e Work Address

e Contact Information

e Emergency contact

e Travel Preferences

e Credit Cards

You must complete all fields marked Required (in
orange) to save your profile.

Verify that the first and last name fields match the
ID used at the airport.

If you cannot edit these fields, contact your travel
agency or travel manager to make changes.

The country you select in the work address fields
will determine the default map that appears on the
Concur Travel Map tab.

There are several Save buttons on the profile page.
You only need to save once as every Save button
saves the entire profile.

My Profile Home &ddress  York Address ContactInfo., Emergency Contact Trawvel Preferences Assistants Credit Cards

Your Information You've been designated a5 an assistant for one or more people, If you'd like to edit their profiles instead of yours, select a name from 1
the lst to the right propE ! o Me |
Personal Infarmation ont.

Company Information

Contact Information

; Change
Emergency Contact Fields marked must be completed to save vour profile, Ficture
Credit Cards
Travel Settings

Travel Preferences

Your Name and Airport Security: Please make certain that the first, middle, and last names shown below are identical to thase on the photo identification that you will be presenting at the
International Trawvel airport, Duwe to increased airport security, you may be turned away at the gate if the name on your identification does not match the name on your ticket,
Frequent-Traveler Pragrams

Title First Mame Middle Mame Mickname Last Mame Sutfix
Assistants/arrangers | | Kevin lohn Dorsey i
Expense Settings o riddle Name
Expense Information Concur Cost Center
Expense Delegates 8512

Expense Preferences
Expense Approvers

Favorite Attendees Company Information
Invoice Settings Employee [D Exchange Login
100030 7}
Invoice Information
Invoice Delegates Manager Position/Title arg. Unit/Division
Invoice Preferences Brenna Calnan Trairing Consuitant




Section 3: Update Your Travel Profile (Continued)

Step 4: Set Up a Travel Arranger or Assistant

1. On the My Concur page, click Profile on the Use Assistants & Travel Arrangers to give other
menu at the top of the page. Travel users the ability to view and modify your
profile or book travel and trips for you.
2. On the Profile dropdown menu, select The primary assistant’s name and work phone
Personal Information. number become part of the traveler's GDS profile, if
3. Click Assistants at the top of the page. configured.

4. Click Add an Assistant to search for your
assistant’s last name.

5. In the Search Criteria field, enter the Important: Your assistant must have an existing
assistant’s name. Travel account before you can add him or her to
your profile.

Hint: When searching, use the following format:
LastName, FirstName (no spaces).

For example: Smith,June
6. Click Search.

7. Click the Assistant dropdown arrow. The Assistant dropdown list shows any individuals
that match your search criteria.

8. Select the appropriate name from the dropdown
list.

9. Select Can book travel for me.

10. Select Is my primary assistant for travel. Use this option if you want to have this assistant

11. Click Save. included on any agency-generated emails about
your trips. This will only occur if your Travel
Management Company has configured your site to
send information to your GDS profile.

Passport Mationality Passport Mumber Passport Date Issued [mm/ddiany]

gnited states of Americs @ Add an Assistant - Mozilla Firé =1

Passport Expiration [mm/ddAnae r ~
1242772011 I g N Al Rl iEbps: ffwwe, concursolutions, comprofilef assis 57 v

Add an Assistant

The following information is now requl

Document Type Please select the individuals within your organization that you would like to )
Passport give permission to perform travel functions for you, ||
Search Criteria Search What i
Chase Mame, E-Mail, Log-in | w |

Assistant )
Chase, Grant Edward [grantc@concur.com) ||

Assistants and Travel Arrangers

[
Please select the individuals within your o Can book travel for me

D Refuse Self Assighing Assistants g
Yaour Assistants and Travel Arrangers “‘Indivit_:iuals.-"Groups_with no _wollc phone number in their profile cannot + &dd an Assistant
be designated as primary assistant for travel,

foryou,

my primary assistant for trawel*

~

Save ][ Cancel

Done

10



Section 4: Make a Travel Reservation

If you are a travel arranger for someone else, you will go to the travel tab and select “Arrangers” under
the tab. The dropdown “Choose a Traveler” will appear and select the traveler you want to make
travel arrangements for.

Step 1: Make a Flight Reservation

1. On the My Concur page, click the Flight tab at If you have a car, hotel, limo, or rail to book without
the left side of the page. airfare, use the corresponding tabs.
2. Select the funding source if shown The funding source selection determines what

policies (business rules) will be activated when

. booking the trip. State funding has different rules
e Traveling on state funds than local funding.

e Traveling on local funds

e Traveling on federal funds
3. one of the following types of flight options:
e Round Trip
e One Way
e  Multi-Segment

Trip Search
Please Select Funding Source -
Flight || Car || Hotel || Flight Status
Choose Funding Source First

@ Round Trip One Way Multi-5egment

Departure City G AUS
AUS - Bergstrom Intl Arpt - Austin, TX

Select nearby sirports

Arrival City i)

Departure
depart + 900am =~ =z2 -

Return
depart + 3:00pm =~ =22 -

Pick-up/Drop-off car at airport

Automatically reserve this car
Find a Hotel

Class of service: Economy class v [z

Search flights by: @ Price Schedule

Search |

4. In the Departure City and Arrival City fields, When you type in a city, airport name, or code,
enter the cities for your travel. Travel will automatically search for a match.

11



5. Click in the Departure and Return date fields,
and then select the appropriate dates from the
calendar.

6. If you need a car, select the Pick-up/Drop-off
car at Airport checkbox.

7. If you need a hotel, select the Find a Hotel
checkbox.

8. If also booking for a companion, from the
Number of Adults dropdown menu, select the
number of adults traveling.

9. To search only fully refundable fares, select the
REFUNDABLE only checkbox.

10. Select Search flights by Price or Schedule.

11. Click Search.

You can also select the appropriate Departure and
Return times and time range. Travel searches
before and after the time you select.

Depending on your company’s configuration, you
can automatically reserve a car, allowing you to
bypass viewing the car results. After you select a
vendor and car type, a car is automatically added to
your reservation.

If you need an off-airport car or have other special
requests, you can make these requests on the Car
Results page or you can skip this step and add a

car from the Itinerary page.

You can choose to search for the hotel by:
e Airport
e Address
e Company Location

e Reference Point / Zip Code (a city or
neighborhood)

If you are staying at more than one hotel during
your trip or do not need a hotel for the entire length
of your stay, you can skip this step and add a hotel
from the Itinerary page.

Your company decides if this field appears in the
Trip Search section. When displayed, if a companion
is selected, the payment screen will provide the
option to use the credit card from the companion’s
profile.

The forward tab that you see on the search results
screen will depend on which you select.

Depending on your company’s configuration, you
might be notified that there are non-stop flights, but
they don't exactly fit the times you have entered. If
you want, you can change your search criteria to
include non-stop flights.

IR
L
Thaee are ne nonsiop flghts from DCA to SEA betwrper: 300 AW and .00
AN
9 There & least coe nonclop faght departing during the following hoon: 800
AMA, 500 P
Wiowhd you liloe to expand yous vearch window to include noastop Flghts!
L] M Carvini

To filter the results, select a column, row, or cell in
the airline grid at the top of the results screen or
use the sliding scales on the right. You can easily
switch between the Shop by Fares tab and the
Shop by Schedule tab by clicking on the tab.

You can also click the more like this link.
12



Step 1: Make a Flight Reservation (Continued)

12. Review the search results on the Shop By
Fares tab, and then click Show Details.

13. Select any green (unoccupied) seat and position
the mouse pointer over a seat to see the seat
number.

Additional Information

Click show details to expand flight information, to
view fare rules and, if needed, to add or choose a
different frequent flier program. Travel
automatically selects the corresponding frequent
flier program from the profile, if available.

To select a seat, click the View Seatmap icon next
to the flight. A code for seats appears at the bottom
of the page, showing which seats are available,
occupied, or considered preferential.

Select preferential seats (highlighted in yellow) if
you have preferred status on the selected airline.
Your frequent flyer number must be in your Travel
profile. If you select a preferential seat and this
information is not in Travel, your seat request might
not be honored.

Some seats are marked handicapped and can only
be selected by a travel agent. If you are entitled to a
handicapped seat, make sure your travel agent is
aware of your situation.

e
Alaska Airlines Flight: 660 Boeing 737-900

1z¢2772010
Seat Selection:

ARE- Eam
MEE - Bl
CTTEN [
ihihdh - B
L T 4 [ [ ]

ot

-
Ml Sl
(T T I T T
dhibdd  dbdbdh
i 5
(T T =X T 1]
bl o dhthdh

Seat assignment iz subject to change up until time of departure

T T = [

« http:/{rga3-ch.outtask. comftwPopup/popup_seatmap. asp?airv=aSaftnum=650abic=\astartdt=2010-12-27&numseats=12startcity=SEafendeit: 5 7

Seat Map

Close

rayni

7 / ."l
/)
~_ ;fgﬁf

Seattle Tacoma Intl Arpt (SEA) - Dallaz A Worth Intl (DPA)

@ 2vailable seat ff Cocupied seat Preferential seat

levels of frequent flyer status, 7]

1 Preferential seating is not generally available for discounted fares, or travelers without higher

(L EE R R R R REEE
sissssdanguas //
fissssddaanass 4
192002122 23 2425 26 27 28 29 30 31 —_— )
t EREERRRERERE T
fddstisdsanasns T\
fddssscdaanass | R\

\

\\

i\ \

A
Exit rowe & Selected seat

13




Step 1: Make a Flight Reservation (Continued)

14. Click the appropriate seat to select it, and then To change your seat, click the seat you prefer. Point
click Select Seat. to a seat to view the seat number.

After you select your seat for a flight, you can either
click Change Seat or select the next flight in your
reservation. Travel will prompt you to save your new
seat selection.

15. Once you have made your seat selection, click
Close. Repeat for all flights.

16. From the Shop By Fares tab, click Reserve to Policy information appears next to the Reserve
select your airfare. button. The Reserve buttons are color coded as:

e A green Reserve button indicates the fare
is within policy.

e A yellow Reserve indicates the fare is
outside of policy. If you select this fare, you
must enter additional information. Yellow
buttons will not appear if your company
uses Concur Standard.

e A redReserve button indicates the fare is
outside of policy. If you select this fare, you
must enter additional information and wait
for manager approval. The trip will not be
ticketed until it is approved by a manager.
Not all system members are using the
“Manager Approval” feature in Concur Travel
and therefore, may not see any red
“reserve” buttons.

My Concur | Travel | Expense Invoice  Reporting  Administi
Horne  Trip Library  Templates  Meetings  Meeting &drin - Policy  Profile
Seattle, WA To Dallas, TX MNov 22 - Nov 25
Baggage Fee Policies
w & A =
Al
a8 results
Monstop 217.40
4 resules - - 4 results
1stop 446,56 364,10 32810 31760
24 results 22 results 22 results 17 results 15 resules
Shop by Fares | | Shop by Schedule
Displaying: 88 out of 38 results.
Price Carrier Depart Arriv
$364.10 SEA  700am = DFY
ﬁ Alaska Airlines DFW 435pm <« SEA
cofpare + mat
$364.10 SEA  700om = DFY
ﬁ Blaska Airlines DFW 435pm < SEA
compare + man
$364.10 SEA  g0am — DFV
ﬂ Alaska Airlines DFW 550pm < SEA
° compare + man

14



Section 4: Make a Travel Reservation (Continued)

Step 2: Select a Car

1. If you selected Pick

Up/Drop off Car at

airport on the Flight tab, you will see the
results for the car search. Car companies with
triple green diamonds are the State of Texas
contracted rates. These include the insurance.

2. Select the appropriate rental car, and then click

Reserve.

All

75 results

42,00 52.00
43.50 47.50
42,00 52.00

Thity

4 I
Displaying: 75 out of 75 results.

Sorted By: Policy - Most Compliant =

Economy Car (Apcllc) 4pdpdp

$31.00 per day

Compact Car (Apollo) 4pdpdp

=

L=
55.00 56.00 56.00
13499 47.50
55.00 56.00 56.00

==Previous

+« E-Receipt Enabled

Unlirited miles
Pick-up: Terminal: IAH
Automatic transmission
Total cost $53.62°

+ E-Receipt Enabled

more info

Additional Information

If you selected Automatically reserve this car,
Travel will add your car and then display your hotel
results.

You can sort the car results to help find your
selection.

Green diamonds indicate preferred vendors that
have a State of Texas contract and your preferred
car type will be selected automatically.

Depending on your company’s configuration, you
might be able to select In-car GPS system or Ski
rack under Car booking options on the right.
Other preferences or car program ID numbers can
also be added.

U LR

Premium Car  Mini Van Standard Pickup Intermediate SUV | Standard SUV  Luxury Car Premium Pickup

60.00 60.00
47.50
60.00 60.00
3
Page:1 of 8| Next==| All

more info | ggll=lgsTgt=]

15



Section 4: Make a Travel Reservation (Continued)

Step 3: Select a Hotel

1.

If you selected the Find a Hotel option on the
Flight tab, the hotel results appear after you
choose your rental car.

To filter by hotel chain, , enter the chain name
in the With names containing box next to the
Sorted by box

Use the filter options to narrow your search by
Amenity or Chain.

To filter by neighborhood, select the desired
neighborhoods in the Neighborhood box on
the right.

Click the more info link for a specific hotel to
find more detailed information for the hotel.

Click choose room to view room rates. |
When you are ready to reserve your hotel room,

click the radio button next to the desired room
type, and then click Reserve.

8. Review the information on the Rate

details/Cancellation policy pop-up window,
click to agree, and then click Continue.

Additional Information

You can sort the list of hotels by Preference,
Price, Rating, Distance and Policy.

Depending on your company’s configuration, you
might be prompted to provide the hotel information
if you are booking a roundtrip overnight stay without
a hotel.

To filter by multiple chains, in the Hotel chain box
on right, click hide all and then select only the
chains you want displayed.

A map of hotels appears at the top of the page.
Your company'’s preferred hotels are indicated with
pink dots.

The Reserve buttons are color coded as follows:

e A green Reserve button indicates the hotel
rate is within policy.

e A yellow Reserve button indicates the hotel
rate is outside of policy. If you select this
rate, you must enter additional information.

e A redReserve button indicates the hotel
rate is outside of policy. If you select this
rate, you must enter additional information
and wait for manager approval. The trip will
not be ticketed until it is approved. Not all
system members are using the “Manager
Approval” feature in Concur Travel.

You will see a notification if a hotel is outside of
policy. You can view the type of rate and room, as
well as other information that is available from the
agency system.

A double green diamond indicates that the hotel
property is a State of Texas contract hotel.

After clicking the Reserve button, the hotel
confirmation page appears.

Beware that some hotels require a deposit AND
WILL NOT BE REFUNDED if cancelled.

16



Step 3: Select a Hotel (Continued)

Lodging Per Diem limit for Dallas -- Dallas County: $113 ‘

Expand All Details

Displaying: 100 out of 100 resulfts. =<Previous | Page: 1 of 10 | Next=> | All

1. Ramada Dallas Love Field ® &

1.56 miles

PN L ove Field $58
| o =& 1575 Regal Row $92
RO 2L pallas, X 75247

more info compare + hide rooms

Single - $60.80; Double - $68.80; 1-bedroom suite - $103.20; King - $60.80;
WF Breakfast: Full: Free
= Parking: Parking: Free

Advance Purchase 1 King Bed Non-smoking Room 'With Free Hot Breakfast Free Wi-fi i
$58  Desk (Rate Code: NKISSP) (Apolio) E
Deposit required
Advance Purchase 1 King Bed Smoking Room With Free Hot Breakfast Free Wi-fi Desk
$58  Hoo (Rate Code: K1155F) {Apcilo)
Deposit required
Advance Purchase Accessible 1 King Bed Non-smoking Room With Raised Toilet
$58  Bathroom [Rate Code: PNKISSF) {Anolic)
Deposit required
Super Spedal Wyndhamrewards Promo 1 King Bed Non-smaoking Room With Free Hot
Breakfast Free Wi-fi Desk (Rate Code: NK1ZK2) (Apolio) =

Rate details / Cancellation policy

ng Hetel Program: | Mo Program s«e\ecledE|

et Reserve
oM.
2. Comfort Inn & Suites Market ... ® ¢ 213 miles
= $65
7138 N. Stemmons Fwy 130
. Dallas, TX 75247 $
+ E-Receipt Enabled more info COMpare + choose room
Click here to join the Choice Privileges rewards program and receive 1.000 start-u ints.
3. Hawthorn Suites Dallas Market Ce... ® 1.99 miles
SR stemmons Corridor $67
&3 7900 Brookriver Dr $129
Dallas, TX 75247
more info Cnoose room

Step 4: Complete the Reservation

1. Review the details of the reservation, and then
click Next.

2. On the Trip Booking Information page, enter
your trip information in the Trip Name and
Trip Description fields.

3. Click Next.

4. Click Purchase Ticket to finalize your trip.

L1 LOUNTIY LIUD HIaCe (L)

[ mistrict a (1) i
Hotel chain (]
@ Chain ) superchain

Best Western =

m

] Genares Worldwide -

Show All | Hide All
Hotel Amenities (v}
[ Breakfast (62)

D Broadband Internet {85)
[ Business cen

m

[ Fitness cente
D Game room (3}

[Tl Golf course (3) i

Hotel amenities may change over time and
without notice. Not all hotels have provided
their amenties list.

Additional Information

From here, you can add or make changes to the car,
hotel as well as change the dates of the flight.
Depending on your company’s configuration you
may be able to add Parking, Taxi or dining at this
time.

The trip name and description data are for your
record keeping. If you have any special requests for
the travel agent, please enter them into the agent
comments section. Some request may result in
higher fees.

You will see the name and itinerary, along with the
quoted airfare amount.

17



Section 5: Cancel or Change an Airline, Car Rental, or Hotel

Reservation

1. At the top of the My Concur page, click
Travel.

2. On the Upcoming Trips tab, click the name of
the trip you want to change.

Flight changes are available for e-tickets that include
a single carrier.

If the trip is already ticketed but has not occurred,
you can change the time and/or date of the flight.
Your change options will be with the same airline
and routing.

Directly contact your travel agency, the appropriate
Website, or vendor if you did not book your trip
using Travel.

Company Motes Cliqboak. Map Upcoming Trips

Policy for Expense Reports | US Expense Policy |

«@0e

Trip Mame/Description Locator  Status Start Date

ed 1272072010

{ THp Actions
View Itinerary
E-mail Itinerary
¥iew Request
Create Template
Change Trp
Cancel THp

Trips fuwaiting Approveal

End Date
12/23/2010

Rerove Trips

Expense Report?

3. From the Trip Actions menu, click Change
Trip.

4. On the Itinerary page, select the portion of the
trip you want to change.

5. To cancel your entire trip, click the Upcoming
Trips tab.

6. From the Trip Actions menu, click Cancel
Trip, and then click OK.

From the Itinerary page, you can:
e Email your itinerary
e Change seat

e Change the flight day or time for travel (you
cannot change the airline)

e Add, change, or cancel parking

e Add, change, or cancel a taxi

e Add, change, or cancel car rental

e Add, change, or cancel hotel

e Add, change, or cancel dining
When you cancel a trip, if your ticket is refundable,
your ticket will be voided or refunded, as applicable.
If your ticket is non-refundable, and you cancel it in

accordance with the airline rules, an e-ticket will be
retained that you can apply to future trips.

18



Section 6: Update Your Expense Profile

Step 1: Review Your Expense Settings

1. In the left-hand navigation, in the Expense The Expense Information page is read-only. If
Settings section, click Expense Information. the information needs to be changed, contact your
site administrator.

Step 2: Add a Delegate

1. In the Expense Settings section, click The Expense Delegates page appears.
Expense Delegates.

From this page, you will give other Expense users
the ability to prepare, approve, view receipts,
approve reports, or receive emails on your behalf.

2. Click Add Delegate.

3. In the Search by employee name, email It is best to search by UIN. There are 40,000+
address or logon id field, type the last name TAMUS travelers in Concur. However you can search
of the delegate you wish to add. by name.

4. Click the name of the delegate from the list.
5. Click Add.

6. Select the appropriate task checkboxes. The delegate can only perform the tasks you select.
A delegate will need to be an approver in order to
approve reports on your behalf.

7. To add additional delegates, repeat steps 2-6.
8. Click Save.

Expense Delegates

Add Delegate Save Delete

Delegates are employees who are allowed to perform work on behalf of other employees,

|:| Mame Can Prepare Can Yiew Receipts Receives Emails
r

r
O Calnan, Brenna

brennac@concur.com

19



Section 6: Update Your Expense Profile (Continued)

Step 3: Select Expense Preferences

1. In the Expense Settings section, click
Expense Preferences.

2. In the Send email when section, select the
applicable checkboxes.

3. In the Prompt section, select the applicable
checkboxes.

4. In the Display section, select the applicable
checkboxes.

5. Click Save.

Additional Information

From this page, you can specify when you will
receive email notifications and prompts.

In this section, you determine when you will receive
email notifications.

In this section, you determine when Expense will
prompt you for further action.

Expense Preferences

Sawe

Cancel

Submit ar Print,
Send email when...

Select the options that define when you receive ermail notifications, Prompts are pages that appearwhen you seledt a certain action, such as

The status of an expense report changes

Mewe comparny card transactions arrive

Faxed receipts are successtully received

An expense report is submitted for approval

The status of an authorization request changes
An authorization request is submitted for approwal
Prompt...

D Far an approver when an expense report is submitted

D Far an approver when an authorization request is submitted
To add company card transactions to repart

Display...

D Make the Single Day Itineraries page my default in the Travel Allowance wizard

Step 4: Review Expense Approvers

1. In the Expense Settings section, click
Expense Approvers.

2. Review your Expense Approvers.

Additional Information

Your default Authorization Request Approver is the
person marked as your “Primary Manager” in SSO or
a virtual “bookkeeper” as seen on FAMIS screen
862.

If your company does not allow you to select your
approver, verify that the listed approver is correct.
Notify your system administrator for any needed
corrections.

Expense approvers are left blank. The accounts used
on the expense report determine the approver for

20



Step 5: Add Favorite Attendees

1. In the Expense Settings section, click
Favorite Attendees.

2. Click New Attendee.

Select the Attendee Type from the list.
Enter the Last Name of the attendee.
Enter the First Name of the attendee.
Enter the Attendee Title.

Enter the attendee’s Company.

© N o 0 w

Click Save.

that account. These are called “Cost Object
Approvers” in Concur and are a reflection of the
FAMIS 919 screen.

Additional Information

The Favorite Attendees page appears, which
allows you to add, edit, or delete frequently-used
attendees.

Types of attendees include Board of Regents,
Business Guest, Guest, Participants, Prospective
Employee, Spouse, Student

If you need to add more than one attendee, click
Save & Add Another.

Your favorite attendees list is also updated based on
attendees you add to your expense reports.

Attendees Attendee Groups
Favorite Attendees

Find every attendee where Last Mame ¥ | Begins YWith ||

@ New Attendee Edit Delete

Attendee Name Attendee Title Company

King, Susan
Emith, &nne

&

Page 1|ofl

Advanced Search

Altendee Type Annual Total
This Employee f0.00
Business Guest 0,00

21



Section 7: Create an Expense Report from a Completed Trip

1. On the My Concur page or Travel/trip library,
you see in the Expense Report? Column. Click
the button for the appropriate trip.

2. In the Report Header complete all required
fields (those with the red bar at the left edge of
the field) and the optional fields as directed by
your company.

Additional Information

The button appears in the Expense Report?
column after you have completed the trip.

Concur Premier transfers the data from your travel
booking itinerary and automatically creates the
expense report. The report will have the same name
as your trip itinerary and contains all the expense
entries for each of the trip reservations, including
your airfare, hotel, and car rental.

My Concur | Travel Expense Invoice  Profile

Company Info
A Better Travel Companion Ry

View and manage your itinerary on
* the fly with your smartphone:

Register Concur for mobile.

Trip List

Trip Search
Flight || Car | Hotel | Flight Status

® roundTrip © oneway O Multi-segment

Departure City [ed

Trip Mame/Description
Trip from Seattle to Chicago Js5D0u Confirmed 1272042010

Welcome to Concur Expense and Invoice. Please click the Expense or Invoice tab to start

«B8Q

Palicy for Expense Repaorts | LS Expense Policy | ™

Locator  Status Start Date End Date Expense Report?

12/23/2010 ol

22




Section 8: Create a New Expense Report

Step 1: Create a New Report

1. If you are not creating a trip from the trip

library: in the Active Work or Expense

Reports section of the My Concur page, click

New Expense Report.

2. Complete all required fields (those with the red
bar at the left edge of the field) and the optional

fields as directed by your company.

Additional Information

The Create a New Expense Report page
appears. The fields that appear on this page are
defined by your company.

e Destination: Location you are traveling to.
Your department and/or university may
have certain naming conventions for this
field.

e Trip Start Date: the date your trip started
e Trip End Date: the date your trip ended

e Report Date: defaults to today’s date

e Policy: Will always be FAMIS

e Purpose and Benefit: The purpose of the trip
and the benefit to your organization

e Report Key: a number that is automatically
assigned by Concur. The Report Key can be
used to search for Expense Reports in the
travel office

e System/System Member/Dept-Sub
dept/Account/: The account you are
traveling on. If multiple accounts will be
used on this expense report, indicate the
most used account here and it will default
on all your expense types.

e Account Attribute: this value is either “local”,
“state”, or “OSRS”. This indicates the
funding source and is tested against the
rules to determine policy.

e Personal Travel included: a department
and/or system member may require a note
as to whether this trip includes any personal
travel. If so, note personal travel details in
the “Notes”.

e Dept Reference Number: This number is
transferred to the FAMIS Ref 4 number.

e Travel classification: The travel classification
is used to determine the object codes
associated with each expense type. One
expense report could have multiple
classifications and that can be indicated on
each expense type line item.

e Notes: may be required by your department
e Status: determines whether or not the
attached authorization request encumbrance

23



will be fully or partially liquidated.

FAMIS External VID: If the expense report is
for guest travel or a non-Concur
participating employee, this field contains
the External VID as noted at the top of
FAMIS vendor screen 203. On that screen
there is a PF11 key that sends you to panel
2 that has the “Send to eTravel” flag or you
can just press enter. If you have update
access and it meets a couple of our edits,
you can change the flag to “Y” in that field.
Tonight it will pick up the flag (FCAR117)
and submit it to Concur. It should be on
Concur’s list tomorrow.

Attach your Authorization Request by selecting Not all system members are requiring Authorization
“Add”. Requests. Please consult your travel office.

Once you create the header, your organization

may require you to attach GSA defined Travel Allowances For Report: Montgomery, AL

information to the report. This is accomplished 1] Create New Ttinerary[2] Availzble Itineraries
by clicking on Details then “New Itinerary”. You
will import your trip information from available Itinerary Info
itineraries (generated by Concur bookings), or linerary Name celection
you will build your trips start and end days. This [Montgomery, AL Without Limits >
must be done PRIOR to creating any expenses
for the report. Add Stop Import Itinerary
Departure City « Arrival City Arriva

Once an itinerary is created, you check the
“Travel Allowance” box in hotel and/or meals. If
you go over the GSA limit or policy limit for your
organization, you must itemize the amount and
claim the overage as a personal expense or
charge it to a department allowed account
through allocations.

Travel Allowance

24



Create a New Expense Report

inati Trip Start Dat i
| | rip € ﬁ Trip End Date Report Date Policy
ﬁ 0212772012 = |Fams E]
Purpose & Benefit Report Key
i System — system Member Department / Sub-Department
: s [
Account Account Attributes 2
Personal Travel Included? b7 D € Number Travel Classification
| & | N I
Motes Status ?
= ﬂ Famis External viD i
- | d
horization R L
|:|| | = | Total | | ini

25



Section 8: Create a New Expense Report (Continued)

Step 2: Add a Company Card Transaction to the New Expense Report

Company card transactions (your individual “company billed company paid card transactions”, your
“individually billed individually paid (IBT)” transactions as well as the airfare transactions on a
department/central CBA card) are automatically imported into Expense for you — ready to be added to
an expense report. Credit card transactions are added nightly.

1. Click Next. The expense report page to enter expense details
appears.
2. On the Expense Report page, from the This dropdown menu is titled “Import.”

Import dropdown menu, select Charges & The Smart Expenses pane appears. A Smart

Expenses. Expense combines: trip data from Travel, corporate
credit card data, and e-receipt data.

If you have activated the option in your Expense
Settings to be prompted to add company card
transactions, you will not need to select Charges &
Expenses from the Import dropdown menu.

My Concur  Travel | Expense | Invoice  Profile

Wiews Charges  View Reports  Mew Expense Report  Wiew Cash Adwances  Mew Cash Adwance  Concur Expense Classic

(*) New Expense Import ~| Detalls -| Receipts - | Print/Email - B Show Exceptions
Expenses Charges & Expenses Copy view v | «|  Smart Expenses o
Date -~ Ehanclie it Requested [#]Show Trips Import - Match Unmatch Delete Refresh
3. In the Unmatched Charges section, select You can also add Unmatched Charges to an
each transaction that you want to assign to the expense report by dragging and dropping into the
current expense report and check it. Expense List area of the page.
4. In the Smart Expenses section, from the Once imported, the expense will appear on the left
Import dropdown menu, select To Current side of the page, with all applicable icons.
Report.
(@) New Expense Import ~ Details - || Receipts -~ | Print/Email ~
Expenses view = |« Smart Expenses
[ Date ~ Expense Type Amount Requested All Cards - | Import 2 Match | Unmatch D
Expense Detail To Current Report
= Corporate Card Charges To New Report
¥ S Hyatt Hotels 588-472-23... Haotel
BENNIGANS 5462 5AN ...  Meals
PAESANOS RIVERWALK ... Meals

SALTGRASS-RIVERWALK... Meals

26




Section 8: Create a New Expense Report (Continued)

Step 3: Add a Personal Credit Card Transaction to the New Expense
Report

Using Concur Premier, you can import into an expense report a personal credit card transaction that
you download from a financial institution.

1. On the Expense Report page, from the Before you can import the personal credit card
Import dropdown menu, select From File. transactions, you need to download the transactions
from the financial institution, and then save them to
your computer. Debit card transactions are not
supported. You need to download a QFX or OFX file
which is typically a Quicken or MS Money file.

2. In the Import Personal Card Transactions
window, click Browse.

Import Personal Card Transactions

Your financial institution may allow you to download your credit card charges to your computer, You can i

then upload those charges into your expense report,
To use this feature:

1. Access your financial institution’s weebsite and log in to your account,

2. Access your credit card infarmation,

3. Dowenload the file to wour computer,

MOTE: Concur Expense accepts OFX and QFX file formats, [These formats are commonly utilized by Quicken
and Microsoft Money.] Concur does not currently accept debit card transactions, &lsa, the files must be 500
KB ar smaller,

Then:

1. In this dialog box, click Browse to locate the file on your computer,
2 Click Upload,

Browse. |

Upload Cance|

3. Locate the file you want to attach.

4. Click Upload.

27



Step 3: Add a Personal Credit Card Transaction to the New Expense
Report (Continued)

5. Select each transaction that you want to assign
to the current expense report.

6. Click Import. The imported card transaction will appear as an
Undefined expense type. You will need to update
the expense type and add any additional information
required by your company.

Import Personal Card Transactions

You have selected to impaort the following credit card trans:
credit card charges wou weould like to add to your expense r
the credit card charges will be comverted to expenses and sa

Expense Detail Date P
PURCHASE WITH FIM TARGET T1957 B 020y
CHECE 020y
PURCHASE WITH FIN TOP FOOD AND D 0Fs20y0
W54 PURCHASE [MOM-PIM] CHIPOTLE 0Fs20y0
W54 PURCHASE [MORM-FIN] STARELUCE 07721y
WIEA PLURCHASE [MOM-PIND SLEWLY IFFENTY
WISA PLURCHASE [MOM-PIN] SAFEWAY 07r2as
WISA PURCHASE [MOM-PIN] FAMILY P 07r2as
WISA PURCHASE [MOM-PIN] ICHI TER IFF Y
WISA PURCHASE [MOM-PIN] PAMERA B n7szzs,
MIIFE L B WAL FThT £ A CEVAYAT CTME AT

28



Section 8: Create a New Expense Report (Continued)

Step 4: Add an Out-of-Pocket Expense to the New Expense Report

1. Click New Expense. The New Expense tab appears.

2. On the New Expense tab, select the

The page refreshes, displaying the required and
appropriate expense type.

optional fields for the selected expense type.

() NewExpense || Import = | Details v || Receipts +| Print/Email ~

Expenses View = | ¢/ | New Expense

Date Expense Type Amount Requested
Adding New Expense

Communications

Phone
Entertainment

Business Meal

Business Meal-Alcohol
Individual Meals

Meals

Sales Tax Charged in E1
Lodging

Hotel

Rent-Apartment/House

ther

29



Step 4: Add an Out-of-Pocket Expense to the New Expense Report

(Continued)

For date fields, use the calendar
to select the date of the expense.

For lists, select from the list.

Transaction Date

| 09/10/2010 4

1) m

September 2010 ™

S0M T W T F 5

1 2 3 4
5 B 7 & 9 10 1
12 13 14 13 16 17 18

19 [20] 21 22 23 24 25

26 ¥ 28 29 30

Today

Yendaor Dropdown
[ |~

AerLingus
Aera Mexico
Ajr Berlin

Ajr Canada

Ajr France

Ajr Mew Zealand

Class of Service

Economy Class

Coamrment

Complete other text fields and checkboxes as usual.

Business Purpose

For auto-complete fields, type the
first portion of your choice and
then select from the list.

City

Redmond, Washington
Redmaond, Wazhingtaon
REDMCKD, ASTRALLS,
REDMAC KD WWEST, ALSTRALLR,
Redmond-Bend apt, Oregon

Al Courtries »

D Personal Expense [do not reimburse

me)

See section 8: step 1 (#5) for information on travel allowance

Travel Allowance

3. Complete all required fields (those with the red
bar at the left edge of the field) and the optional
fields as directed by your company.

4. Click Save.

Additional Information

For different types of expenses, such as hotel or car
mileage, or for expenses incurred in a currency
other than your reimbursement currency, refer to

Using Special Features in this guide.

The expense appears on the left side of the page.

30



Section 9: Review and Edit an Expense Report

You should review for accuracy and edit (if necessary) your reports and all expenses, including
company card transactions, before submitting your expense report.

Step 1: Review the Report Information

1. On the Expense Report page, in the Expense
List, click any transaction to view the details.

2. From the Details dropdown menu, select

Report Header.

3. Make the appropriate changes, and then click

Save.

Step 2: Review the Exceptions

1. On the Expense Report page exceptions
appear at the top of the report.

2. Click the exception that you want to review.

Additional Information

The expense details appear on the right side of the
page.

The Report Header page appears and you can
view and update report header information.

Additional Information

A yellow indicates a message, reminder, or warning
but you still can submit your report. Messages will
remain when the report is submitted.

A red exception (as seen below) must be cleared
with the appropriate action or you will not be able to
submit your report.

The expense detail pane opens for you to make
the necessary correction.

Exceptions
Expense Type

Local Phane

Date
0a,13,/2010

$2000 H hizsing required fields: City

3. Make the appropriate changes, and then click

Save.

31



Section 9: Review and Edit an Expense Report (Continued)

Step 3: Edit Multiple Expenses

1. On the Expense Report page, in the Expense
List, select the checkbox for the expenses that

you want to update.

2. Select the action you would like to perform for

the expenses.

Additional Information

The multiple expense options box appears. When

you select more than one expense, you will have the
ability to delete, allocate, or edit the expenses at the
same time.

If you choose to Edit the selected expenses, you
will be prompted for all of the field(s) that you can

update.
Training Delete Report Submit Report
(® New Expense Import Details ~ Receipts - Print f Email -
Expenses Delete Copy Wigw T 4
il il rd
Date Expense Type Weeunl Requested You have selected multiple expenses. What would you like to do?
1. [Delete the selected expenses
09/10/2010  Byusiness Meals - Meeti =
v e Mu;::';:.ss S:ziran;‘:clongcsalifornia $150.00 $150.00 2. Edit one ormoare fields for the selected expenses
Office Supplies
¥ > 0371042010 Staples, San Francisco, California $200.00 $200.00
Hotel
> 097092010 Marriott, San Franciscao, California $300.00 $300.00

32




Section 10: Use Special Features

Itemize Nightly Lodging Expenses

A hotel bill typically contains a variety of expenses including room fees, taxes, parking, meals, valet, telephone
charges, and personal items. These expenses must be itemized so that they can be accounted for correctly.
Concur Premier gives you the tools to quickly itemize your lodging-related expenses.

Step 1: Verify Auto-Itemized Hotel Expenses

The hotel auto-itemization feature automatically itemizes any card transactions that have hotel folio data or an e-
receipt from a hotel vendor. Your company determines if your hotel expenses are automatically itemized. If not,
you can manually itemize your hotel expenses as described in Step 2 below.

The result of hotel auto-itemization is similar to what you see if you manually itemize the hotel expense. Expense
itemizes the hotel expense based on predetermined mapping. Examples of the itemizations you will see on your
expense report are: parking, meals, and internet access. You can update the auto-itemized expenses and itemize
any remaining balance as described below.

New Expense Receipt Store
E Ty ) "
Ll Transaction Date Business Purpose
|Hute| 4 | E]
Vendor L
| | City Payment Type
| | out of Pocket w
Amournt D Travel Allowance Comment
| UsD v p
Cleal'ing Account FAMIS REF-A FAMIS REF-B
Travel Classification
Out of State w
Attendees a Attendees: 0 | Attendee Total: 30.00 | Remaining: 50.00
» Search Favorites Enter last or first name
|:| Attendee Name Attendee Title Company Attendee Type Amount

m Allocate Attach Receipt Cancel

33



Itemize Nightly Lodging Expenses (Continued)

Step 2: Create and Itemize a Lodging Expense

1. Click New Expense. The New Expense tab appears.
2. On the New Expense tab, select the hotel Lodging types include hotel and rent-
expense type. apartment/house.

3. Complete the required fields on the page as
usual. (in red)

4. Click Itemize. The expense appears on the left side of the page
and the Nightly Lodging Expenses tab appears.

Recrsing Charges (asch night}

Additions| Chargee lnach righth

$300.00 saanm

5. On the Nightly Lodging Expenses tab, in the The number of nights appears automatically.
Check-in Date field, type the date or use the

calendar.

6. Inthe Room Rate field, enter the amount that
you were charged per night for the room.

7. In the Room Tax fields, enter the amount of If the hotel receipt included the room rate and city
each room tax that you were charged. taxes in the same amount, you can click “Combine
room rate and taxes into a single entry”.

8. In the Additional Charges (each night)
section, from the first Expense Type dropdown
menu, select the appropriate expense type.

9. In the Amount field, enter the amount of the
expense.

34



Step 2: Create and Itemize a Lodging Expense (Continued)

10. Repeat steps 8-9 using the second Expense
Type field if you have more than one recurring
additional charge.

11. Click Save Itemizations. If there is a remaining amount to be itemized
(indicated in top of itemization section on the right
side), the remaining amount is displayed and the
New ltemization tab appears.

®
My Concur  Trawel | Expense | Invoice Reporting Administration  Profile
Wiew Charges  iew Reports  Mew Expense Report
Training Delete Report Submit Report
(3) Mew Expense Import Details ~| Receipts ~| Print[Email ~ B Show Exceptions
E)(penses Delete Copy View v | <% Mew Itemization
- Capinsellyne — Requested Total Amount: $300.00 | Re mized: $270,00 | Remaining: $30.00
09/10/2010  Hgrel Expense Type
va Marriott, San Francisco, California $300.00 $270.00 Choose an expense bype v
Adding Mew ftemization f
0970972010 Hotel 375.00 F75.00
09709/2010 Haotel Tax $15.00 $15.00
0970872010 Hotel 375,00 £75.00
09708/2010 Hotel Tax $15.00 $15.00
0970772010 Hotel $75.00 75,00
09707/2010 Hatel Tax $15.00 $15.00
TOTAL AMOUNT TOTAL REQUESTED
Cancel
$270.00 | $270.00

35




Step 3: Itemize the Remaining Balance

1. If the amount remaining is more than zero, on The page refreshes, displaying the required and
the New Itemization tab, click the Expense optional fields for the selected expense type.
Type dropdown arrow, and then select the
appropriate expense from the dropdown list.

2. Complete all required and optional fields as
directed by your company.

3. Click Save. The expense appears on the left side of the page
and the remaining amount equals zero.

4. Repeat steps 1-3 until the Remaining Amount
equals $0.00.

36



Section 10: Use Special Features (Continued)

Add Attendees

For some expense types, such as business meals or entertainment, your company might require that
you list the attendees who were present at these events.

1. Click New Expense. The New Expense tab appears.

2. On the New Expense tab, select an Your company defines the expense type names that
Entertainment, Business Meals, or Group Meals apply to entertaining clients, customers, or group
expense type. meals that include employees.

The page refreshes, displaying the required and
optional fields for the selected expense type.

3. Complete all required fields except the attendee In the attendee area, your name automatically
information. appears as an attendee with the full amount of the
expense. As you add attendees to the expense, the
expense amount is distributed over all attendees.

Your company decides whether your name appears
automatically and whether you can manually adjust
the amounts allotted to attendees.

My Concur  Travel | Expense | Invoice  Reporting  Administration  Profile

Wiew Charges  View Reports  Mew Expense Report

Training Delete Report | Submit Report
() New Expense Import Details - Receipts - Print { Email ~
Expenses Delete Copy wiew v ||« New Expense
I ol Expepsellype Aoy jeqpesien Expense Type Transaction Date Business Purpose
| Adding New Expense Business Meals - Meetings > |ogpaszoi0 3 | et Dirner
Hatel Enter wendor Name Ci Payment Type
> 09;1072010 Marriott, San Francisco, California $300.00 $300.00 3 ty : 7 Y Ye
Marton's San Francisco, California Cash A
Amournt Ol personal Bxpense (do not reimburse Comment
150.00 usp ¥ me)
Attendees 1) Attendees: 1 | Attendee Total $150.00 | Remaining: $0.00
Edit Remove Create Group b d Search Favorites | Enter last or first name
Attendee Name Attendee Title Company Attendee Type Amount
Dorsey, Kevin Employee $150.00
TOTAL AMOUNT TOTAL REQUESTED
Sare e mize Cancel
$300.00 $300.00 -

37



Add Attendees (Continued)

4. Click Favorites.

5. On the Favorites tab in the Search
Attendees window, select the attendees for
this expense, and then click Add to Expense.

6. To add a new attendee to the expense, click
New Attendee, complete the required
information, and then click Save.

7. To search for an attendee, click Search, enter
your search criteria in the Search Attendees
window, and then click Add to Expense.

8. Click Save.

Additional Information

The Search Attendees window opens.

You can also locate an attendee that is already in
your Favorites list by typing the first letter of the
attendee name in the Favorites field, and then
selecting the attendee name from the dropdown list.

The new attendee is added to the list. The expense
amount is distributed among the attendees.
(Employees are automatically loaded into the
attendee list and would not be a “new attendee”.
Instead, you would “search” for the employee. Your
organization may not allow employees as attendees.

The “found” attendee is added to the list. The
expense amount is distributed among the attendees.

The expense appears on the left side of the page.

38



Section 10: Use Special Features (Continued)

ltemize Expenses

You itemize expenses to account for expenses that include both business and personal items or to
make sure that each of your expenses is billed to the correct department in your organization.

1. On the Expense Report page, click the

expense you want to itemize.

2. Click Itemize.

3. On the New ltemization tab, click the
Expense Type dropdown arrow, and then

select the appropriate expense.

Additional Information

The page refreshes, displaying the required and
optional fields for the selected expense type.

The expense appears on the left side of the page.
The New ltemization tab appears which displays
the total amount, itemized amount, and remaining

amount.

The page refreshes, displaying the required and
optional fields for the selected expense type.

[ ]
My Concur  Travel | Expense | Invoice Reporting  Administration  Profile
Wiew Charges  View Reports  Mew Expense Report
Training
(®) New Expense Import Details - Receipts - Print { Email ~
E)(penses Delete Copy Wiew T <€
Date ~ Expense Type Amount Requested
- Hotel
1 > 091012000 Marriott, San Francisco, California $300.00 $300.00
Software
Ut Staples, San Francisco, California $100.00 $100.00
Adding Mew Itemizatian
09/08/2010 Business Meals - Meetings
@ Morton's, San Frandisoo, California $150.00 $150.00

TOTAL AMOUNT

$550.00

TOTAL REQUESTED

$550.00

New Itemization

Expense Type
Office Supplies
Enterendaor Mame
Staples

Amount
50.00

Delete Report ‘Submit Report

Total Amount: $100,00 | ke mized: $0,00 | Remaining: $100.00

Transaction Date
09/10/2010

Business Purpose
City Payrment Type

D Personal Expense [do not reimburse Comment
me]

4. Complete all required and optional fields as

directed by your company.

39




ltemize Expenses (Continued)

5. Click Save.

6. Repeat steps 3-5 until the Remaining Amount
equals $0.00.

Additional Information

The itemized item appears in the expense list and
the totals are adjusted accordingly.

As you click Save for each item, the remaining total
changes accordingly.

40



Section 10: Use Special Features (Continued)

Convert Foreign Currency Transactions

When adding an out-of-pocket expense that was incurred in a currency other than your reimbursement
currency, Expense will assist you in converting the expense to your standard reimbursement currency.

1. Click New Expense.

2. On the New Expense tab, select the
appropriate expense type.

3. Complete all required fields as usual except
Amount.

4. In the Amount field, enter the foreign currency
amount.

5. Select the “spend” currency from the dropdown
list to the right of the Amount field.

6. Click the multiplication sign to switch, if needed,
and then click Save (or click Itemize to itemize
the expense).

The New Expense tab appears.

The page refreshes, displaying the required and
optional fields for the selected expense type.

Because the currency conversion rate is based on
the Transaction Date that you select, be sure to
select the exact Transaction Date.

If you select a City that has a different currency
than your reimbursement currency, Expense
automatically selects the spend currency for you.

Expense supplies the Rate and calculates the
reimbursement Amount.

Currency can be converted by multiplying by a
particular rate or dividing by a different rate. You
may need to switch from multiplication to division of
the rate, depending on the type of rate you
received, by clicking the symbol above the rate field.

Trip to San Francisco

() New Expense Import - Details - Receipts - Print f Email -

Expenses Delete  Copy | Wiew v«

Date Expense Type Amount

Delete Report Submit Report

MNew Expense

Transaction Date

Requested

Adding New Expense

TOTAL AMOUNT

$0.00

TOTAL REQUESTED

$0.00

E: Type

Taxi b | 03/02{2010 ]

Business Purpose Enter Vendor Hame

City Payment Type

Cash .
Amount X Rate (USD=1 CAD) =Amount in USD
|| 60,00 CAD Y ID.94GSUUDD |56.?9
P sonal Expense (40 not

reimburse)

Save Ite mize

Allocate Cancel

41



Section 10: Use Special Features (Continued)

Work with Personal Car Mileage

1. Click New Expense. The New Expense tab appears.

2. On the New Expense tab, select “Personal Car
Mileage”.

3. In the Transaction Date field, type the date or
use the calendar.

4. Inthe From Location field, enter the starting
location of your trip.

5. In the To Location field, enter the ending
location of your trip.

6. Click the Mileage Calculator. The Mileage Calculator helps you to determine
mileage between locations. Notice that the To and
From locations that you entered for the expense
automatically appear. Using the Mileage
Calculator, you can change the locations or add
additional locations. The distance between locations
will appear for you to add to your expense report.

7. Click Add Mileage to Expense.

8. Complete any additional required fields as The expense appears on the left side of the page.
directed by your company and then click Save.

! Delete Report Submit Report
arah s Expenses PO RO
(@ NewExpense | Import ~| Details ~| Receipts ~ Print/Email - B Show Exceptions
Expenses Delete Copy View *| <« New Expense
Date Expense Type Amount Requested
4 1 Wiew Reimbursement Rates
Adding New Expense Expense Type Transaction Date City
1041572009 Breakfast Personal Car Mileage b 10022009 | I
. $8.32 18.32
Jimmy John's, Seattle, Washington Purpose of the Trip From Location To Location
i lient Di
1071542009 Miscellaneous 425,00 $25.00 ient Dinner
Payment Type Distance : Amount
1071472009 pirtare o e
> O United Airlines, Seattle, Washington $267.90 $200.00
Tax Posted Amaount
171472009 Miscellaneous $25.00 $25.00
0022000 puciness Meal (attendeesy Divisian Cost Center Department
Fedex, Seattle, Washington 5145.76 $145.76 aa
0152009 pograge Location
Fedeyx, Seattle, Washington 13567 $35.67
090142009 pigare
United Airlines, Seattle, Washington 5428.50 $420.50 Mileaae Caleulatar
TOTAL AMOUNT TOTAL REQUESTED
$936.15 $868.25 Afocate || Gancel

42



Section 10: Use Special Features (Continued)

Copy an Expense

Use the copy feature to copy an expense within
an expense report. You can then edit the
copied expense, as needed.

How to...

On the Expense Report page, from the
Expense List, select the checkbox next to the

1.

a > 0o bn

expense you wish to copy.
Click Copy.

Click on the new expense.

Make all necessary changes to the new expense.

Click Save.

MyConcur  Travel | Expense | Iwoice  Reporfing  Administration  Profile
View Charges \iewReport: - hew bpenze hepot
Trip to San Francisco

(© Newbgerse | Inport | Detals = Recepts « Frint/Enail =

Expenses Dele view v| . bipense

Date » Expenst Type Amount Requested

DpenieType
ORI Lo hone ITam-Emttb-Tvam
@ Statl, Wishirgton son L
Ertar endo Nane
7 o [arSwleln 150 0

Seatdle, Washir gton
Angunt
&0 (I

TopTask
HTERNA.

Hon 3ilsble Reason Cade
ddirsive

TAT4. AYCLAT TOTAL REGLESTEC

$57.00 0

%

%

Transadion Dact Business 2up
B 0

ity Payment Tyae
Iisa'te‘ dasingtor (h

DPevsm\ Expersz e notreimburse
(] Proect

|CACP:INTEPJ\

unTask Bllblz
lon-Travel Epenie AN
Biling Remare: Conment.

Additional Information

The expense is highlighted.

The new expense appears below the original.

The expense details appear.

43



Section 10: Use Special Features (Continued)

Allocate Expenses

The Allocations feature allows you to allocate expenses to projects or departments. The departments

you choose will be charged for those expenses.

1. Complete all expenses as usual.

2. Select the expense you wish to allocate from the
expense list OR select “Details” then
“Allocations”.

3. Click Allocate near the lower right-hand corner
of the expense details section (if you selected
the individual expense option).

The expense details appear. Or you can do all of
your allocations from the allocations page.

The Allocate Report window appears.

[ ]
My Concur  Travel Expense Invoice  Profile
Wiew Charges  Miew Reports  Meuw Expense Report  Wiew Cash Advances  Mew Cash Advance  Concur Expense Classic
Sarah's Expenses
@) New Expense Import ~ Details ~ Receipts - Print f Email ~
Expenses Delete Copy View v [« Expense
Date ~ Expense Type Amount Requested e
L0/15/2009  preakfast 09/0142009
Jimmy John's, Seattle, Washington $8.32 $8.32
N Wendor
101572009 Miscellaneous $25.00 525.00 United Airlines
i Payment Type
foiEsE e e $25.00 $25.00 e e
10/02/2009  Business Meal (attendeesy i s
o0 Fedex, Seattle, Washington g g S
091512009 pggrage
Fedex, Seattle, ¥Washington s 3384
x 0970172009 piare Cost Center
— a United Airlines, Seattle, Washington $428.50 $a28.50
Ajrline Fee Type Code
Hone Selected
TOTAL AMOUNT TOTAL REQUESTED
$668.25 $668.25

Delete Report Submit Report

B3 Show Exceptions |

Expense Type
AirFare B

Business Purpose

Enter Wendor Mame City
= United Airlines Seattle, Washington

Amount Tax Pasted Amaount
428.50

D Personal Expense (do not ;

reimburse) Division
Department Lacation

Allacate ancel

4. From the Allocate By dropdown menu, select
either Percentage or Amount.

5. In the Allocate By field, enter the Percentage
or Amount.

6. Click in the field under the Department column
heading.

7. Select the department that will receive the

Depending on your company’s configuration, you
might see different fields, other than Department, to
complete on the Allocate Report page.

44



allocation.

Allocate Expenses (Continued)

Allocations
Allocate By: - Add New Allocation
D Percentage * System
|
11 100 FAMIS [02) TEXAS A&M...

8. Click Add New Allocation.

9. Repeat steps 5-7 for each new allocation.

10. Click Save.
11. In the confirmation message box, click OK.

12. In the Allocate Report window, click Done.

* System Member * Department /... * Account

Total:58.18  Allocated:58.18 (100%) Remaining:50.00 [0%)

* Account Attrib... Codi

(CSCN) Computi...|| (203840 00000) ... || (U LOCAL FAM

A new allocations field appears.

Add as many allocations as necessary. You can
adjust the amounts and percentages. You do not
have to allocate 100% of the total. The amount that
you do not allocate is charged as usual, probably to
your own cost center.

The allocation icon (color wheel) appears on the left
side of the page with the expense.

Expenses
Date ~ Expense Type
11/18/2011  pgeals
=1 AMER CUP SMACK30085500, 5an Die

45



Section 10: Use Special Features (Continued)

Allocate Multiple Expenses

If you have multiple expenses in a report to allocate, you can select and allocate all applicable
expenses at the same time.

1. Complete all expenses as usual.

2. Select all the expenses you wish to allocate from A message appears in the right pane, which states
the expense list. that you have selected multiple expenses and
provides three options.

My Concur  Trawel | Expense | Inwoice  Profile

Wiew Charges  Wiew Reports  Mew Expense Report  View Cash Advances Mew Cash Bdvance  Concur Expense Classic

Sarah's Expenses Delete Report Submit Report
(%) New Expense Import - Details ~ Receipts - Print f Email - B Show Exceptions
Expenses Delete | Copy | iew v | |«
Date - Expense Type Amount Requested You have selected multiple expenses. What would you like to do?
1071572009 1 Delete the selected expenses
Breakfast
Ji:::'\yJa;hn‘s Seattle, Washington $8.32 $8.32 2. Allocate the selected expenses
- 3. Edit one or more fields for the selected expenses
1i1sr2009  Miscellaneous $25.00 $25.00
1011472009  Miscellaneous $25.00 $25.00
1070272009 il
Business Meal (attendees) $145.76 $145.76

e Fedex Seattle, Washington

09152009 pograge

Wl 0
L4 @ Fedex Seattle, Wiashingtan $35.67 $35.67

0970172009 Airfare

Ld) @ United Ajrlines, Seattle, Washington $428.50 $428.50

3. Click Allocate. The Allocate Report window appears.

4. From the Allocate By dropdown menu, select
either Percentage or Amount.

5. In the Allocate By field, enter the Percentage
or Amount.

6. Click in the field under the Department column A dropdown list of departments appears.

heading. Depending on your company’s configuration, you

might see different fields, other than Department
(i.e., Cost Center or Project), to complete on the
Allocate Report page.

7. Select the department that will receive the
allocation.

8. Click Add New Allocation. A new allocations field appears.

46



Allocate Multiple Expenses (Continued)

9. Repeat steps 5-7 for each new allocation.

10. Click Save.
11. In the confirmation message box, click OK.

12. In the Allocate Report window, click Done.

Additional Information

Add as many allocations as necessary. You can
adjust the amounts and percentages. You do not
have to allocate 100% of the total. The amount that
you do not allocate is charged as usual, probably to
your own cost center.

The allocation icon appears on the left side of the
page with the expense. If the expense is 100%
allocated, the icon is yellow, red, and green. If the
expense is not 100% allocated, the icon is blue and

gray.

47



Section 11: Print and Submit/Resubmit Expense Reports

Preview and Print Your Expense Report

1. From the Print menu, select the appropriate The three print options:

print option. e For a fax cover page to use with Concur
Imaging, select Fax Receipt Cover Page.

e For a listing of expenses that require
receipts, select Receipt Report.

e For a detailed report, select Detailed
Report.

The report appears in a separate window.

2. To print the report, click Print.

My Concur  Travel | Expense | Invoice  Reporting  Administration  Profile

Wiew Charges  View Reports  Mew Expense Report

Trip to San Francisco Delete Report [l Submit Report
() New Expense Import Details - Receipts - | Print { Email ~
Expenses De Concur Fax Cover Page  Jew Expense

Date ~ Expense Type ] Concur Detailed Repart

Expense Type

Adding Mew Expense

Fax or Attach Scanned Receipt Images

If your company uses Concur Imaging, you can fax your receipts or you can attach scanned images of
your receipts.

Fax Images

1. From the Print dropdown menu, select Fax The fax cover page appears.
Receipt Cover Page.

2. Click Print.

3. Fax the cover page and the receipts to the
number on the cover page.

4. To view the faxed receipts, from the Receipts After you have checked receipts for the first time,
dropdown menu, select Check Receipts. you will see two different options on the Receipts
menu: View Receipts in New Window and View
Receipts in Current Window.

48



Fax or Attach Scanned Receipt Images (Continued)

Attach Scanned Images

1. On the Expense Report page, from the The Attach Files window appears.
Receipts dropdown menu, select Attach
Receipt Images.

° @ Attach Files - Mozilla Firefax G==c=—=P -0

[ |_| m@ﬁ https:ffimagingupload, concursolutions comfstart, vm?r=4FSF453C27342CA1 IDBI03EEE0L

My Concur  Travel | Expense | Invoice  Reporting

For best results, scan images in black & white with a resolution of 300 DPI or lower
Wiew Charges  View Reports  Mewr Expense Report

Step 1:
Trip to San Francisco Click Browse and select a PDF, JPG, TIFF, PNG or GIF file (5 MB limit per file} for upload Delete Report Submit Report
() New Expense Import Details - | Receipts ~ L =
Expenses Deletl  Step 2:

Date AN R Aml Add or remove files before clicking Attach

R Files Selected for uploading:

09/0272010 Local Phone
Seattle, Washington

Filename Status Remove in the field above Ta edit an existing

. ~ Mo files selected
Taai-Shuttle-Train

0970272010 Seattle, Washington

Employee Events

inar - Trng

- Asset under $2000
tives [Employes)
employee]

p Dues

us Expense

lies

| Expenses

penses

5= Subscriptions

Dane
Entertainment Booking Fees Sofhiare
Individual Breakfast Books and Reference Material Tips
w05-Other
Trade Shows
TOTAL AMOUNT TOTAL REQUESTED
$57.00 $45.00

2. Click Browse, and then locate the file you want
to attach.

3. Click the file, and then click Open. The selected file appears in the Files Selected for
uploading section of the window.

4. To attach another image, click Browse, and
then repeat the process.

5. Click Attach, and then click Done.

6. To view the attached receipts, from the After you have checked receipts for the first time,
Receipts dropdown menu, select Check you will see two different options on the Receipts
Receipts. menu: View Receipts in New Window and View

Receipts in Current Window.

49



Section 11: Print and Submit/Resubmit Expense Reports
(Continued)

Delete Receipt Images

1. On the Expense Report page, from the A confirmation window appears.
Receipts dropdown menu, select Delete
Receipt Images.

2. In the confirmation window, click Yes. When you select the Delete Receipt Images
option, all attached images are deleted. You cannot
delete individual receipt images.

My Concur  Travel | Expense | Invoice  Reporting

Wiew Charges  Wiew Reports Mew Expense Report

Trip to San Francisco

(¥) New Expense Import Details - | Receipts = P
Expenses Receipts Reqy
Date ~ Expense Type Wiew Receipts

| Adding New Erpense View Receipts

09/02/2010 | oeal Phone Attach Receip
Py Seattle, Washingtan Delete Receip

Taxi-Shuttle-Train
09/02/2010 Seattle, Washington !

50



Section 11: Print and Submit/Resubmit Expense Reports

(Continued)
Use E-Receipts

E-receipts are an electronic version of receipt data

that can be sent directly to Concur to replace

imaged paper receipts. If your company allows e-receipts, you must opt in from your Profile before e-
receipts will show in Expense. If your company has enabled e-receipts, you will be notified in the

Alerts section on the My Concur page.

Enable E-Receipts

1. On the My Concur page, in the Alerts section,
click Sign up here.
alerts
fﬁ ‘fou haven't signed up to receive e-receipts.[f# Sign up here

2. Click E-Receipt Activation.

Additional Information

The E-Receipt Activation page appears.

The E-Receipt Activation and Use Agreement
appears.

My Concur  Travel Expense Invoice  Reporting | Profile

Personal Information  Change Password  System Settings  Mobile Registration

Your Information

Personal Information
Company Information
Contact Infarmation
Emergency Contact
Credit Cards

Travel Settings

iew sample e-receipts:

Car Hotel Taxi
Travel Preferences = e

International Travel
Freguent-Traveler Programs

Travel Vacation Reassignment  System E-Mail Settings

Enable the automatic collection of electronic receipts and folio data, or “e-receipts”, from participating suppliers!

from participating suppliers!

icipating supplier will be automatically
ipts ¢ e fr our Trip Library.

g orts, as

ers of our e-

Yau can at
be automati

3. Click I Accept.

The e-receipts confirmation appears.

Once you have confirmed the e-receipt activation, all
of your corporate cards are included. From your
Profile, you can choose to exclude a particular card.

As you create your expense reports, you will see the
e-receipt icon next to any transactions that have an
e-receipt. You can click the icon to view the e-
receipt.

51



Use E-Receipts (Continued)

Exclude a Credit Card from E-Receipts

If you have a credit card listed in your Profile for
which you do not want to receive e-receipts, you
can exclude that credit card.

How to...

1.

From the Profile page, click Personal
Information.

In the Credit Cards section, click the edit ©.é.
icon for the credit card you wish to exclude.

Clear the Receive e-receipts for this card
checkbox.

Click Save Changes.

I:I (o e 88 g bikEps:f e, concursolutions . comyprofilef CreditCardEditor . asprulD=nCrs

Edit your credit card information as necessary and click Save Changes when finished. All fields

Display Marne (2.9, My Corporate Card] Your hame a3 it appears on this card
My Corporate Credit Card| Kevin Drorsey

Card Type Credit Card Mumber Expiratic
American Express YO00K- Y000 - 3000¢- 1007 11w

Use this card as the default card for:

Bl ar Rentals Hotel Reservations [ Taxi

(’ﬂ Receive e-receipts for this card:

For security, your credit card number is not displayed. If wou think wour credit card number isw
record and insert a new one with the correct information,

Billing Address: The billing address must be the address where the bills for this card are curmer
wou weould prefer they be delivered. This information is used tooverify your identity during cred
credit card may be declined if your billing address is inaccurate,

Mote: Billing Addresses longer than 30 characters may cause certain Airlines [Direck Connects a
decline your credit card, Please abbreviate long addresses if possible,

Street Use this
16400 NE Union Hill Road

City State Zip/Postal C
Redmond Washington | |98052
Country
United States of America e
Save ] [ Reset ] [ Cancel

Additional Information

52



Section 11: Print and Submit/Resubmit Expense Reports
(Continued)

Submit Your Completed Expense Report

If your expenses use multiple accounts that require different signatures, your expense report will be
sent to multiple approvers at the same time. If one of the approvers makes changes to your expense
report, you will be notified and the report might need to go through the approval process again. Cost
object approval allows multiple approvers to review a report at once and helps to ensure control,
compliance, and visibility of expenses.

1.

2.

On the Expense Report page, click Submit
Report.

If you did not attach required receipts, you will
get an additional reminder message and it will
give you the opportunity to attach receipts.

Additional Information

The Final Review window appears requiring you to
certify your expenses.

Final Review

User Submit

I certify that these expenses are true, correct, and unpaid to the
these expenses were incurred in the course of conducting offic
activities, and that these expenses are properly chargeable to tl

Final Review

User Submit

[ certify that these expenses are true, correct, and unpaid
these expenses were incurred in the course of conducting
activities, and that these expenses are properly chargeable

Reminder: Receipts Required!

According to company policy, you must provide receipts fol
You may attach scanned images to individual expenses ort
If you have already provided receipts, you can submit your

Print
Expense Type
" Airline Fees
- AGMT FEE 590056161 26744, College Station, Texa:
" Airfare

Continental Airlines




3. Attach receipts, if applicable, and certify If you have a red exception for a receipt and you do
expenses. not attach receipts, the system will not let you
submit the expense report.

4. The total page appears to confirm your total
expenses and amounts owed by company or
traveler.

5. Click Close.

Correct and Resubmit a Report Sent Back by Your Approver
If your approver requires changes or additional information, he/she will return your expense report.

The returned report appears in the Expense Report or Active Work section of the My Concur
page, along with a comment from your approver.

1. Click the report name (link) to open the report. The Expense Report page appears.
2. Make the requested changes.

3. Click Submit Report.

My Concur | Travel Expense Invoice Reporting  Administration Praofile

Expense Reports (T)

Not Sure Where You Are?

M1 vour phone knows. GPS-enabled search for
holels, restaurants and cars.

5 & R tN Stab R t Dats Total
Register Concur for mobile. : ol bt Lokt e
OF Lunches Sept. 14-15 Approved 09/20/2010 $164.86
Trit Search Lunches for Intelligence Training
1 ri
L Training Mot Filed 0371672010 $550.00
Flight | Car | Hotel | Taxi || Rail | Flight Status || Dining Training
= Elan Expense Training 09708/ 10 Approved 0971572010 $231.11
@ Round Trip © oneway O Multi-Seament Onsite Expense Training
Sales Training Mot Filed 09/10/2010 $20.00
Departure City g sEA WWinkk with new sales system,
SEA - Seattle T Intl Arpt - Seattle, WA =
oAbl sl L ® [ Tip to San Francisco Sent Back to Employee - Calnan, Brenna M 09/09/2010 $57.00
Arrival City lgg = Onsite Expense Training
Hub International Approved 083172010 $64.00
Dieparture Trawel & Expense Training for Hub International
depart v || 200am [w| 3 [w Training for Hub International Approved 08/23/2010 $700.74

Concur Travel & Expense onsite training for Hub Ihternational
Dot

Section 12: Review and Approve Expense Reports

As an approver, you can approve an expense report “as is”; send an expense report back to the
employee to modify and resubmit; or adjust the authorized amount of one or more expenses to comply
with company policy and then approve the expense report for the lowered amount. (Your company
may or may not allow you to adjust authorized amounts.)

TAMUS uses cost object approval and an employee’s expense report will be sent to multiple approvers
at the same time if more than one account was selected in the allocation process and two different
approvers are responsible for those accounts. If one of the approvers makes changes to your expense
report, the report might need to go through the approval process again. Cost object approval allows
multiple approvers to review a report at once and helps to ensure control, compliance, and visibility of
expenses.

54



Review and Approve an Expense Report
All reports awaiting your review and approval appear in the Approval Queue section of My Concur.

1. Click the report name (link) to open the report. The Expense Report page appears.

2. To review the report information, from the The Report Header page appears. Ensure that the
Details dropdown menu, select Report right account was used on the header. Click Cancel
Header (under Report). on the Report Header page.

3. To review expense entry information, click an The expense entry details appear on the right side
expense entry. of the page.

4. Review the receipt information. From the Validate that the receipts match the expenses listed.

Receipts dropdown menu, select view
receipts in new (or current) window.

5. Review exceptions. Validate that the exceptions are acceptable.

6. Review allocations. If an allocation icon appears next to the expense
type, review the accounts. If there are no allocation
icons, the expense will default to the Report Header

account.
7. If the cost object icon appears, you are Other expenses belong to another approver or they
approving the expense report for those are marked as personal.
expenses.
8. When ready to approve, click Approve. The report moves to the next step in the workflow.

Send an Expense Report Back to the Employee

All reports awaiting your review and approval appear in the Approval Queue section of the My
Concur page. On review, there may be a need to return it to the traveler for corrections. When you
send the report back to the employee, you are required to leave a comment. All comments stay with
the expense report and will appear on the report in the back office. Another option is to have the
employee “recall” the report and make the necessary changes and resubmit.

1. Click the report name (link) to open the report. The Expense Report page appears.

2. Click Send Back to Employee. The Send Back Report box appears.

3. Enter a comment for the employee, and then The report is returned to the employee.
click OK.

55



Send Back Report

Comment History

Date ~ Entered By Comment Text

Ay Calnan, Brenna
09/10/2010
09/10/2010 M

Add a comment to explain why yeu are returning the repert. Then click OK to return
the report to the employee.

Comment

“ Concel

Section 12: Review and Approve Expense Reports (Continued)

Send Single Expenses Back to an Employee
Expense allows you to send back an individual expense item to an employee for correction instead of

sending back the entire expense report.

1. In the Approval Queue section of My Concur,
click the name of the report that you want to
view.

2. Review the expense report.

3. Click the expense you wish to send back for
correction.

4. In the expense details sections, select the Send
Back Expense? checkbox.

5. Click Approve.

Trip to Dallas pam, e
Detals = Heceiph = Prist jimall =

Expenses

D Expense T [y

DTt AMOLIT

5790.00

$0% MECUETTED
$790.00

Additional Information

The expense report opens.

The expense details appear.

You can send back multiple expenses on an expense
report without sending back the entire report. You
will repeat the steps for each expense that needs to
be sent back.

56



Section 12: Review and Approve Expense Reports (Continued)

Review Approval Flow for an Expense Report

You can view the approval path for an expense report. For example, if an expense report has an
amount that is greater than your authorized approval limit or if the expense report has an allocation to
a cost center that is not within your approval authorization, you can manually select the appropriate
approver for the report.

1. On the My Concur page in the Approval The Expense Report page appears.
Queue section, click the report name (link) to
open the report.

2. Click Details and then Approval Flow. The Approval Flow window appears. TAMUS does
not allow travelers or approvers to select or add
additional approvers. The flow for expense report
approvers is established in the FAMIS eOffice DTV
path.

Approval Flow for Report: Trip to Dallas

Manager Approval:

User-Added Approver:

I+
x

Search Approvers By v
Approval for Processiny g:

Approve Send Back

Save Workflow Cancel

57



Section 13: Action Buttons and Icons

Button/Icon Description

Add New Allocation

Add New Allocation: Add a new allocation row.

o

Airfare: Click to view your airfare booking information.

Allocate By: - | | Allocate By: Choose between allocating by percentage or amount.
‘ Allocations: Indicates that an expense entry has been allocated.
(22 Attendees: Indicates that an expense entry has associated attendees.

Approve: Approve the expense report for processing.

Approve & Forward

Approve & Forward: Add additional review steps for an expense report.

=,

Car Rental: Click to view booking information for your car rental.

©

Credit Card Transaction: Indicates that an expense entry was from a credit
card transaction.

Comments: Indicates that an expense entry has comments associated with it.

Create Expense Report From Trip: Creates an expense report from a

@l | completed trip.
Delete Report Delete Report: Deletes the current expense report.
Details - Details: Provides options to view details of the expense report such as the
Je report header, allocations, and audit trail.
® E-Receipt: Indicates that an e-receipt was imported for this entry.
0 Exceptions: Indicates that an expense entry has an exception associated with
it.
I — Import: Provides access to import trip details or credit card charges to the
mpor current expense report.
| Remize | Itemize: Save the current expense entry and being the itemization process.

Lodging: Click to view your lodging booking information.

Mobile Expense: Indicates that the expense was entered in Concur Mobile.

o

Multiply: Reverses the exchange rate when working with foreign out of pocket
transactions.

MNew Attendee

New Attendee: Add a never before used attendee to an expense report.

(3 MNew Expense

New Expense: Create an out of pocket expense entry.

Mewy Expense Report

New Expense Report: Create a new expense report.

Next: After creating the expense report header go to the next step in the
process.

.y

Personal: Indicates that an expense entry was marked as personal.

Print f Email -~

Print: Print the fax cover page or detail report for the current expense report.

)-8

Rail: Click to view your rail booking information.

Receipts -

Receipts: Access to attach receipt images or view previously attached
receipts.

Rezerve

Reserve: Reserves the selected trip details.

]

Seat map: Click to view the flight seat map.

Send Back to Employee

Send Back to Employee: Allows the approver to send the expense report
back for corrections.

Submit Report

Submit Report: Submit the expense report for approval.

7] Tooltip: Click the tooltip icon to view the associated field-related help.
' > Show / Hide Itemization: Click this icon to view or hide itemization specifics.
Yellow Diamond: Indicates a company preferred vendor.
ﬁ_‘] Cost Object Approver: Indicates which expenses the approver is approving.

58



ACtIVE WOIK SECHION ....eeevvveiee vttt 23
Allocate

EXPENSES ..ottt 44

Multiple EXPENSES .....covvvvvireieeie e sieesieesiie s 46
Approval Queue SECtion .........c.ccevvveereve i, 55
Approve an Expense Report as an Approver.......... 55
APProvers, reVIEWING .......cvevveeveereeieeseeseesnesenens 20
Assistants & Travel Arrangers .........ccceevvevervennnnn, 10
Attach Scanned Receipt Images .........cccccovvvrvennne 49
Attendees

AdAING ..o 37,38
Attendees, adding favorites .........c.ccoceveveveiverienennn, 21
Auto-ltemized Hotel EXPenses.........cccccvvveeeneennenn. 33
Cancel a ReServation ..........c.ccooevvveeieieseee e 18
Car Mileage .......ccveveiieiiee e 42
Car RESEIVALION ........cccvvvereiircie e 15
Change a Reservation.........ccccccvvvvvieeniesiesieeceeene 18
Company Card Transaction............cccecevvvevvererinannn 26
Copy

EXPENSES ..ottt 43
Correct an Expense Report.......ccccvvvveveeeiieennnns 54
Create

Expense Report from a Completed Trip............. 22

New Expense Report.......cccccccvvvvveeviee e 23
Create a New Expense Report page .......cccccevervennee. 23
Credit Card Transaction

COMPANY .o 26

PErsSONal .....ccoiviiieieieieictce e 27
Delegate, adding........cccceoveiririieieieesescens 19
Display SECHiON ......cccceeiiiiieieeee e 20
Edit

EXPENSES ....viiie et 31

Multiple EXPENSES ......ccvevvieeeieeeee e 32
E-Receipts

ENabliNg......cooiiiiiii i 51

Excluding a Credit Card.........c.ccoceoevvrvnininiennns 52
EXCEPLIONS ...t 31
EXp. Report? feature.........cccooevveveve i 22
Expense Approvers, reViewing..........cccceevverervennen. 20
Expense Delegates page .......ccoovevverereenirieeeennnnas 19
Expense Preferences........cccocevveveviecvecvce e 20
Expense Profile.........cccoovveiiiiic e 19

Adding a Delegate...........ccocovveiiiiiniicncee 19

EXPENnse APPIOVErS.......cocveereeerieeesiieesieeennee e 20

Expense Preferences........ocovevvvvvevevesveicsieann, 20

EXpense Settings........ccoovvvrereneneinincneseieas 19

Favorite Attendees.........ccoovvvevvieeie e 21
Expense Reports

Adding a Company Card Transaction ................ 26

Adding a Personal Credit Card Transaction....... 27

Adding an Out-of-Pocket Expense............ccc.u... 29

APPIOVING....oiiiiieieieeie e 54

(00 ¢ 1-od 1] 1o [ SRS 54
Creating a New Report .........ccocoevrvinininienienen, 23
Creating from a Completed Trip.......cccccovevriennnne 22
o 17T SR 31
Editing Multiple EXPENSes........cccovevvevvevernennnn, 32
PIINEING .o 48
L To=] [ o] S 48
ResUbMItLING.......cccoevivieicie e, 54
REVIEWING ... 31
Reviewing as APProVer ........cccocvverereaeenenenan. 54
Reviewing EXCeptions .........cccccovevevveiieieieenenn, 31
Send Back Single EXpenses...........ccccocvcvnenennen. 56
Sending Back to the Employee............ccceenennen. 55
SUbMITEING .o, 48, 53
EXPENSE SEtLiNGS.....coveveerieie e 19
Favorite AtteNdees.......cccoeveviveieeiiesieerese e 21
Fax Receipt Cover Page .......ccccvvvvevieiecie e 48
Fax Receipt IMages ......ccocevvvveveveieee e 48
Flight Reservation...........ccocoivineneiniincseses 11
Flight tab ..o 11
Foreign Currency Transactions.............cccceevevverneane. 41
HOtel EXPENSES ...t 33
Hotel ReServation ...........cccccocvevevviienc e 16
Import dropdown menu ..........cccceeeeeveeeeineneen, 26, 27
Import Personal Credit Card Transactions ............. 27
Itemize
EXPENSE...oeiiiie et 39, 40
Nightly Lodging EXpPenses .........cccceeveveivenennnn, 33
ITINErary Page......cccooveiveiiieesece e 18
Lodging EXPENSES ....ccoveiviieeieieieie e ie e 33
oo 1o o S 4
Y O] o U TS 5
Active WOrk SeCtion ..........cccceevvvovieenieneeeieeeen, 5
Approval Queue SeCtion ..........ccccevevvevieieeveecieenenn, 5
Company News SECtion ..........ccocevveveenesieeriesienn 5
Company NOtes SECHION ........cccevververeiiisiscsiees 5
OV (0] 417474 To [ 7
Trip List SECHION......ccveiiececcce e 6
Trip Search SECtioN ..........ccoovveveieicicisereee e 5
Trips Awaiting Approval section..........cc.cccecveeeene. 6
Weather SECION .......cccvvvreveeeies e 5
New Expense
Car Mileage .......cccoovevveiiiiee e 42
Company Card Transaction..........c.cccceevevvervenenn, 26
Foreign CUMrenCY .......ccveveveiieie e, 41
Lodging EXPENSE ......ccvvviviriiieieceeee e 34
OUt-OF-POCKEL ......oveieieieieeieee e, 29
Personal Credit Card Transaction.............c......... 27
New Expense Report feature ...........ccccevvvvrenenennns 23
Out-0f-Pocket EXPENSE......ccvvvieerirrieeie e 29
Personal Credit Card Transaction.........c.ccoccvcvruenns 27
Personal Information ...........ccccocevvveieicinininenne 9



Print dropdown Menu ..........cccccvvereieinincnenee, 48

Print EXpense REPOItS ........cccovoveeeneiieieieeieneees 48
Prompt SECLION.......cccceevieviece e 20
Receipts
Attaching Scanned Images ........cccccoeeveverveiennnne 49
Faxing IMages .......ccccoeveevineniecie e e 48
UsiNg E-RECEIPLS ...vvvvreieciiiiececiece e 51
Receipts dropdown Menu ...........ccccovevverienenne 48, 49
Reservation
Cancelling.....c.ccovvveveieeie e 18
G e 15
Changing ......ccooovveeneieee e 18
(070 10101 =1 {1 To RS 17
FIONT oo 11
HOTEl ..o 16
Reserve buttons
FIONT o 14
HOLEl ..o 16
Resubmit an Expense Report..........ccocevcvvveeinnnnnn 54
Review an Expense Report as an Approver ........... 55
Seats, SEIECHING ...cveveveiiee e 13
Send an Expense Report Back...........cccocooeeiernne. 55
Send email when section ...........c.ccoceveiceiienicieenen, 20
Smart EXPenses Pane.......cocvevvereerveseesinesniesneeenens 26

Special Features

Allocating Multiple EXpenses.........cccocveverevreenne 46
AOCALIONS ... 44
ATENAEES ...t 37,38
Car Mileage ......cceevvveeeieieeeee e 42
COpY EXPENSE ... 43
Foreign CUMTeNCY .......ccveveiieiiece e, 41
[temizing EXPENSES.......ccoververveiiiiiriesieienas 39, 40
Itemizing Nightly Lodging EXpenses .................. 33
Submit an Expense Report.........cccocvevvevevveicnrnnnenn, 53
SYStEM SEttiNGS.....ocveveiiieieeeiee e 8
Travel Arranger .......oocoeeeeieeene e 10
Travel ASSIStant .........ccceiiiiiiinireeeee e, 10
Travel Profile........ccooooiiiii e 8
Date FOrmat.........coooeiiiiiiiieeereeee e 8
I LT U T o[- S 8
TIME ZONE....ooiiiieiice e 8
Travel AsSIStant .........ccovvviiveveiiie e 10
Updating Personal Information...............cc.cccce.ee. 9
Travel ReServation.........cccocveveieieieiencnese e 11
Trip Booking Information page...........cc.ccocevveriennnn. 17
Unmatched Charges Section .........cccceevveveeirnennnnnn 26
Upcoming Tripstab ..o 18

You are Administering Travel For dropdown menu 8

60



